

ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

---

In the Matter of:	)	
DISTRICT COUNCIL OF IRON	)	ARB Case No. 2020-0035
WORKERS OF THE STATE OF	)	
CALIFORNIA AND VICINITY,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
v.	)	
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	)	
OF LABOR	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

**ADMINISTRATOR’S RESPONSE BRIEF**

KATE O’SANNLAIN  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

SARAH KAY MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES  
Counsel for Contract Labor Standards

SUSANNAH M. MALTZ  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Ave. NW Ste. N-2716  
Washington, D.C.  
(202) 693-5393  
Maltz.Susannah.M@dol.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	3
II. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The District Council’s Petition for Review Should Be Dismissed Because It Was Filed Nearly Eight Months after the Administrator Issued Her Final Ruling. .	15
II. The Administrator Acted Reasonably and Within Her Discretion in Designating Structural Ironwork, Reinforcing Ironwork, and Ornamental Ironwork as Distinct Job Classifications. ....	22
III. The District Council’s Grounds for Challenging the Administrator’s Ruling Are Unpersuasive .....	28
A. WHD recognizes the Structural Ironworker, Reinforcing Ironworker, and Ornamental Ironworker Classifications As “Key Classifications.” .....	29
B. WHD Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Not Publishing a Prevailing Wage for a General “Ironworker” Classification. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases:

<i>Abhe &amp; Svoboda v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	38
<i>Am. Bldg. Automation, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 00-067, 2001 WL 328123 (ARB Mar. 30, 2001) .....	7
<i>Assoc. Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 976 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	7, 23
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Maine</i> , ARB Case No. 13-043, 2015 WL 2340493 (ARB April 30, 2015) .....	2, 3
<i>Audio-Video Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 96-163, 1997 WL 454062 (July 17, 1997) .....	9
<i>Batteast Constr. Co.</i> , WAB Case No. 83-12, 1984 WL 161746 (WAB June 22, 1984) .....	8
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Martin</i> , 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7, 23
<i>Coal. for Chesapeake Hous. Dev.</i> , ARB Case No. 12-010, 2013 WL 5872049 (ARB Sept. 25, 2013) .....	2, 3, 6, 30, 31, 32
<i>Dick Enter., Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 95-046A, 1996 WL 704227 (ARB Dec. 4, 1996) .....	18
<i>Edward E. Davis Contracting, Inc. Wage Rates for Floor &amp; Ceiling Tile Installer, Ft. McClelland, AL</i> , WAB Case No. 79-08, 1980 WL 95651 (WAB July 8, 1980) .....	17

**Cases continued:**

*Miami Elevator Co.*, ARB Case Nos. 98-086, 97-145, 2000 WL 562698 (ARB Apr. 25, 2000) ..... 8, 23

*New Mexico Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n*, ARB Case No. 03-020, 2004 WL 1261216 (ARB May 28, 2004) .....23

*Phoenix Field Office, Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, ARB Case No. 01-010, 2001 WL 767573 (ARB June 29, 2001) .....3

*Pizzagalli Construction Co.*, ARB Case No. 98-090, 1999 WL 377283, (ARB May 28, 1999) ..... 16, 18, 24

*Pythagoras Gen. Contracting Corp.*, ARB Case No. 09-007, 2011 WL 1247207 (Mar. 1, 2011) .....8

*Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669*, ARB Case No. 10-123, 2012 WL 2588591 (ARB June 20, 2012) .....27

*Superior Paving & Materials, Inc.*, No. 99-065, 1999 WL 708177 (ARB Sept. 3, 1999) .....21

*The Heavy Constructors Ass’n of the Greater Kansas City Area, et al.*, ARB Case No. 96-128, 1996 WL 376828 (ARB July 2, 1996) ..... 17, 18

*Thomas & Sons Bldg. Contractors, Inc.*, ARB Case No. 9-164, 1999 WL 956535, (Oct. 19, 1999) ..... 8,19, 23

*Trataros Constr. Corp.*, WAB Case No. 92-03, 1993 WL 306698 (WAB April 28, 1993) .....8

*U.S. Dep’t. of Energy*, ARB Case No. 03-016 (ARB Mar. 31, 2004)..... 19, 21

**Statutes:**

Davis Bacon Act,

40 U.S.C. 3141 *et seq.* .....1  
40 U.S.C. 3142.....4, 7  
    40 U.S.C. 3142(a) .....4  
    40 U.S.C. 3142(b) .....4  
    40 U.S.C. 3142(c) .....4

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. Part 1 ..... 1, 19  
    29 C.F.R. 1.1(a).....4  
    29 C.F.R. 1.2(a)(1).....7  
    29 C.F.R. 1.3 .....4  
    29 C.F.R. 1.3(c)..... 26, 39  
    29 C.F.R. 1.6 .....18  
    29 C.F.R. 1.7(a).....6  
    29 C.F.R. 1.7(b) .....6  
    29 C.F.R. 1.8 .....19  
  
29 C.F.R. Part 5 .....7  
    29 C.F.R. 5.13 .....19  
    29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(1)..... 14, 23  
    29 C.F.R. 5.5(a)(1)(ii)(A); .....7  
  
29 C.F.R. Part 6.....20  
    29 C.F.R. 6.34 ..... 20, 21  
  
29 C.F.R. Part 7 ..... 1, 16  
    29 C.F.R. 7.1(b) .....16  
    29 C.F.R. 7.1(e).....3  
    29 C.F.R. 7.2(a).....16  
    29 C.F.R. 7.4 .....18  
    29 C.F.R. 7.4(a)..... 16, 17, 18  
    29 C.F.R. 7.9 .....18  
    29 C.F.R. 7.9(a)..... passim

29 C.F.R. Part 8.....20  
 29 C.F.R. 8.7(b) ..... 20, 22

**Miscellaneous:**

*Davis-Bacon Construction Wage Determinations Manual of Operations* (1986)  
 ..... passim

International Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron  
 Workers, Become an Ironworker, <http://www.ironworkers.org/become-an-ironworker/careers> .....25

*Prevailing Wage Resource Book* (2015)..... 4, 5, 6, 30, 31, 32

Sec’y’s Order 1-2014, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility  
 to Administrator, Wage and Hour Div., 5(A)(3), 79 Fed. Reg. 77527, 2014 WL  
 7275751 (Dec. 24, 2014) .....4

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Occupational Employment Statistics, available at  
<https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes472221.htm> .....26

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., Fact Sheet #81: The Davis-Bacon Wage  
 Survey Process, available at [www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/81-DBRA-Surveys](http://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/81-DBRA-Surveys).....33

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., Field Operations Handbook, available at  
<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-handbook>.....37

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., Gen. Wage Decision No. CO20200004,  
 mod. 0 (Jan. 24, 2020) .....24

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Div., Gen. Wage Decision No.  
 MD202000065, mod. 0 (Jan. 3, 2020).....24
